1.45 “Settlement Remedial Measures” means the continuing implementation of security 

hardening measures implemented by Defendant after the Data Security Incident—

the value of which have exceeded $1,000,000. The Total Economic Benefits 

provided for in this Settlement is therefore at least Two Million One  Hundred 

Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($2,185,000).   

1.46 “Settlement Payment” means any payment to be made to any Class Member for 

Approved Claims pursuant to Section 3.2 herein. 

1.47 “Settlement Website” means the Internet website to be created, launched, and 

maintained by the Settlement Administrator, and which allows for the electronic